
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 8 February 2022.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 485 - 496) as a correct record. 
  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

Part A Reports for recommendation to Council.  

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=3492&Ver=4


 

 

 
4.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

2022/23 
 

5 - 18 

5.  Medium-Term Financial Plan and 2022/23 Budget 
 

19 - 56 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

6.  South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2022 - 2025 
 

57 - 98 

7.  Procurement of Agency Staff Services 
 

99 - 102 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

 

Cabinet  

Meeting Date 09 February 2022 

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

Cabinet Member Cllr.  Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement & Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

           

Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. 

 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code require the 
Council to approve a Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators before the start 
of each financial year. 

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined 
Treasury Management as: “The management of the organisation’s borrowing, 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

1.3 This report sets out and seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy, the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2022/23.  

1.4 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the requirements of the 2018 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Investment 
Guidance.  Should the assumptions upon which this report is based change 
significantly, then a revised Treasury Strategy will be submitted for approval. 
Please note that this guidance is still referred to as MHCLG guidance despite the 
name change of the department to Department of Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities (DLUHC).   

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

 

2. Background 

Interest Rate Forecast and Market Outlook 
 

2.1 The ongoing impact on the UK from coronavirus, together with higher inflation, the 
likelihood of higher interest rates, and the country’s trade position post-Brexit, will 
be major influences on the Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2022/23. 

2.2 The Bank of England (BoE) held the Bank Rate at 0.10% in November 2021 and 
then increased the Bank Rate to 0.25% in December 2021 while maintaining its 
Quantitative Easing programme at £895 billion 

2.3 The Council’s treasury management adviser Arlingclose is forecasting that Ban
[...]
ediate effect from December 2021, 
although authorities may defer introducing the revised reporting requirements until 
the 2023/24 financial year if they wish.  It particularly highlights that the 
requirement that local authorities must not borrow to invest primarily for financial 
return applies with immediate effect.  In August 2021 HM Treasury significantly 
revised their PWLB guidance.  This includes a statement highlighting that the 
government and CIPFA are clear that borrowing to invest for yield is not permitted 
under the prudential framework. 

2.9 This Council has had a clear policy of not borrowing for income purposes only and 
the Sittingbourne Town Centre (STC) development is classified as a Regeneration 
project in the Council’s accounts.   

2.10 With short-term interest rates currently lower than long-term rates, it is likely to be 
more cost effective in the short-term to either use internal resources, or to borrow 
short-term loans instead of borrowing at fixed rates for long periods.  By doing so, 
the Council is able to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone investment 
income) and reduce overall treasury risk.  The benefits of internal/short-term 
borrowing will be monitored regularly.  Arlingclose will assist the Council with this 
‘cost of carry’ and breakeven analysis.  The advice from Arlingclose is to continue 
to borrow short term from other local authorities. 

2.11 The Council may also consider forward starting loans, where the interest rate is 
fixed in advance, but the cash is received in later years.  This would enable 
certainty of cost to be achieved without suffering a “cost of carry” in the intervening 
period.  In addition, the Council may borrow short-term loans to cover unplanned 
cash flow shortages. 

2.12 The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are: 

• HM Treasury’s PWLB Lending facility; 

• Any institution approved for investments; 

• UK Local Authorities; 

• Any other UK public sector body 

[...]
l 3.40 6.83 6.94 9.01 

Authorised Limit for External Debt 

The Authorised Limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross basis (i.e., not net of 
investments) for the Council.  It is measured on a daily basis against all external borrowing items on 
the Balance Sheet (i.e., long and short-term borrowing, overdrawn bank balances and long-term 
liabilities).  This Prudential Indictor separately identifies borrowing from other long-term liabilities 
such as finance leases.  It is consistent with the Council’s existing commitments, its proposals for 
capital expenditure and financing, and its approved treasury management policy statement and 
practices. 

The Authorised Limit has been set on the estimate of the most likely, prudent but not worst case 
scenario with sufficient headroom over and above this to allow for unusual cash movements. 

The Authorised Limit is the statutory limit determined under Section 3(1) of the Local Government 
Act 2003 (referred to in the legislation as the Affordable Limit). 

 

Authorised Limit for External 
Debt 

2021/22 
Revised 

£’000 

2021/22 
Estimate 

£’000 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£’000 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£’000 

Borrowing  60,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Other long-term liabilities 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Total 62,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 

  

Page 17



14 

 
                                                                                                                                              Appendix I 

Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 

 

 

Operational Boundary for External Debt 

The operational boundary is based on the Council’s estimate of most likely (i.e., prudent but not 
worst case) scenario for external debt.  It links directly to the Council’s estimates of capital 
expenditure, the capital financing requirement and cash flow requirements, and is a key 
management tool for in-year monitoring.  Other long-term liabilities comprise finance lease and 
other liabilities that are
[...]
m Financial Plan 
and Capital Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the 2022/23 Revenue Budget proposals. 

2. To approve the proposed Council Tax Band D 
increase for 2022/23 to £189.27. 

3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

4. To approve the Capital Strategy. 

5. To approve the Capital Programme proposals. 

6. To note the additional amount of Council Tax for 
Parish Precepts. 

7. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement as set out in Appendix VII 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for 
2022/23, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.   

1.2 Cabinet received a budget report on 8 December prior to the Provisional Local 
Authority Grant Settlement announced on 16 December.  This report reflects 
the implications of the Settlement. 

1.3 The previous budget report to Cabinet emphasized the need for the Council to 
be able to support residents to cope with the Covid pandemic by maintaining 
the Council’s core services.  That report was finalised at the beginning of 
December and cases are continuing to rise once again following the spread of 
the Omicron variant.   

1.4 This report, if agreed by Cabinet, will then go forward to Council on 23 
February. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

2. Background 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2022/23 
 
2.1 The draft Settlement announced some additional one off grant funding for 

2022/23 and a further year’s allocation of New Homes Bonus.  Unfortunately, 
the settlement was once again for one year only, despite some indications 
that there would be a return to multi year settlement d
[...]
get requirement, it is the Director of 
Resources’ duty under S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to report on the 
adequacy of reserves.  These have been reviewed in line with guidance from 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 

3.14 The Council seeks to maintain a minimum of £1.5m as its General Fund 
balance and there is no reason to change this - the balance at 1 April 2021 
was £4.484m. The Council holds earmarked reserves for specific purposes.  
The remaining unallocated funds form the General Reserve.  The Director of 
Resources’ view is that the level of reserves and balances held by the Council 
are at a reasonable level.  Reserves and balances are set out in Appendix VI 
which shows the Budget forecast, but all in-year changes will be reflected in 
closedown and in the Council’s financial accounts. 

3.15 The Council’s Section 151 Officer (Director of Resources), in accordance with 
the Local Government Act 2003, has hereby confirmed her opinion that the 
2022/23 budget is robust, and the reserves are reasonable given the risks 
faced by the Council.  The medium term savings requirement will need to be 
addressed in future budget rounds as it is not sustainable to continue to rely 
on significant transfers from reserves to support the base budget position. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Do nothing - this is not recommended as the Council is legally required to set 
a balanced budget.  

4.2 The December report upon which this report builds has been considered by 
Scrutiny Committee. 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

5.1 The budget proposals were reported to Cabinet on 8 December 2021 and 
were examined by Scrutiny Committee on 2 February 2022. 

5.2 Consultation with the business community has taken place. 

Page 24



7 

 

5.3 An online budget consultation exercise took place and the results are 
summarised in Appendix IX. 

6. Implications 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The budget proposals support the achiev
[...]
ss Plan 2022 to 
2025 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Lead Officer James Freeman, Head of Planning 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1.The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership Business and Delivery Plans for 2022 to 2025 
be agreed. 

2.Agree to continue as a STG partner Authority into a fourth 
term. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and make any comments on 

the draft STG shared Building Control Partnership (STG) Business and 
Delivery Plans 2022 to 2025 and to refer the comments to the Joint 
Committee. 
 

1.2 The new three-year Business Plan will take the Council beyond the 
third term of the partnership and therefore a recommendation has been 
put forward to agree to a further term for Swale’s inclusion within the 
partnership shared service. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The STG Building Control Partnership (involving Medway, Canterbury, 

Gravesham and Swale) went live in October 2007 with Canterbury 
joining in April 2018.  Under the terms of the Memorandum Agreement 
between the four partner authorities, a three-year rolling business plan 
needs to be agreed.  

2.2 Each partner authority must advise the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee whether it approves or rejects the revised draft business 
plan by no later than 10 days before the Annual Meeting of the Joint 
Committee in June each year 

2.3 Whilst much of the Building Control Partnership operation is subject to 
competition from Approved Inspectors, the service retains statutory 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

responsibilities regarding public protection e.g. dangerous structures, 
demolitions, unauthorised works and maintaining registers etc. 

2.4 Over the past few years, the service has had to compete with 
‘Approved Inspectors’ within an increas
[...]
, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Larissa Reed, Chief Executive 

Head of Service Bal Sandher, Head of MKS HR 

Lead Officer Debbie Fallis, HR Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet approves the appointment of Matrix 
SCM Ltd as the recommended provider for vendor 
neutral agency service provision for an initial three-year 
period with an option to extend for two years 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The current contract expired on 04 December 2021.  The Human Resources 

team carried out a tender process based on the best performing tender evaluated 
on 40% price and 60% quality.  The neutral vendor service provision is to provide 
agency staff to the Council. 

 

1.2 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to enter into a new contract for the 
supply of agency staff.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Swale Borough Council has been part of a Vendor-Neutral Managed Service 

contract, first with Comensura and now with Matrix for the supply of temporary 
agency staff through the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) and 
their Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR) framework 
since 2012.  
 

2.2 A Managed Service route provides a controlled approach to the management of 
agency staff.  This results in the following benefits: - 
 

• Adherence to procurement procedures 

• A master database of the agency workers, their pay rates, the commission 
charged, the length of time in post 

• Comparisons can be made with respect to pay and benefits between agency 
workers and also between permanent staff to capture a true picture of the 
establishment 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• Improved management control and visibility 

• Improved administration procedures by reducing the volume of invoices 

• Reduction in risk from the employment of agency staff 

• Improved reporting procedures 
 

2.3 ‘Vendor-neutral’ means that the company act as a third party, they are n
[...]
 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The contract will be the standard Council contract and undertaken 
using the Council’s current Terms and Conditions. 

There is a requirement under the Agency Workers Regulations 
2011 to ensure that agency workers that have a minimum 12 
weeks service are given the same basic employment conditions as 
permanent staff.   Matrix has developed software to manage the 
regulations and track the length of assignments so that we are 
compliant with the regulations. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified. 

Environment and 
Sustainability 

None identified. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults  

None identified. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Not using a neutral vendor for supply of temporary staff will have a 
significant impact on the control and governance of the process for 
resourcing agency staff.  There will be a risk of not being able to 
accurately report on agency spend as this will no longer be 
reported centrally through one system, and the risk of inadequate 
checks being carried out before being appointed to jobs.  In 
addition, there will be issues on providing responses to FOI 
requests. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

There are no equality and diversity implications in assigning the 
contract to Matrix. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Matrix currently meet the required Privacy and Data Protection 
requirements. 

 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2022/23
	5 Medium-Term Financial Plan and 2022/23 Budget
	6 South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2022 - 2025
	7 Procurement of Agency Staff Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 487 - 

 
                                                                                     Published on Wednesday 16 February 2022 
                         Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from Thursday 24 February 2022 
 

 

Cabinet 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 from 7.00 pm  - 7.52 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, 
Julian Saunders, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies, Lisa Fillery and Larissa Reed. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Remotely): Jayne Bolas, David Clifford, Debbie Fallis, James 
Freeman, Zoe Kent, Jo Millard, Emma Wiggins and Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Remotely):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, 
Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Ken Ingleton, Hannah Perkin, David Simmons, 
Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Corrie Woodford. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Mike Baldock. 
 

579 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2021 (Minute Nos. 485 – 496) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment to Minute No. 489, Review of Fees and Charges 2022/23, recommendation 
(1), to read ‘£130.00’: 
 
That the proposed fees and charges 2022/23 as set out in the report as amended to 

include the total charge of white bar markings to be rounded-up to £155.00 for the 

installation of new white bar markings, and £130.00 for the re-painting of existing white bar 

markings be agreed. 

 
580 Tributes to Former Councillor and Mayor of Swale, Honorary Alderman Colin 

Prescott 
 
The Leader paid tribute to former Councillor Colin Prescott who sadly passed away earlier 
in the week.  He spoke of Colin’s devotion as a ward member and as a member of the 
Planning Committee.  The Leader’s sentiments were echoed by other Councillors. 
 

581 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney and Richard Palmer declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in respect of the Urgent Item – National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Covid 
Additional Relief Funding Scheme, due to their business interests.  Councillors Bonney 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 
February 2022 

 

- 488 - 
 

and Palmer left the meeting during consideration of the item and as such did not take part 
in the discussion or vote on the matter. 
 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 
 

582 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2022/23 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out and 
sought approval of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators for 2022/23.  He said that interest rates would rise 
because of increased inflation and the Council’s approach was to borrow and invest at low 
risk.  The Council borrowed through internal means as this was the best way to ensure 
lower costs.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the Council did 
not borrow for income purposes only and said the Sittingbourne Town Centre development 
was classified as regeneration investment, rather than for income.  He thanked officers for 
the sound report. 
 
In response to a question on the approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing, 
the Director of Resources explained that the Council was a member of the Kent Pension 
Fund and as such could not borrow from that fund. 
 
Recommended: 
(1) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators be approved. 
 

583 Medium-Term Financial Plan and 2022/23 Budget 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out the 
Council’s Revenue and Capital budget proposals for 2022/23, the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.  The report had been submitted to Cabinet on 8 
December 2021 and since then there had been some updates.  The Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance explained that the Local Government Finance Settlement 2022/23 
had been issued in December 2021 and this included an additional £984,000 in grants and 
he advised that this was for one year only, rather than a multi-year settlement.  The 
funding needed to be balanced against increased costs.  Following the Government 
Settlement, the gap of £2.3 million had now reduced to £1.6 million of funding required 
from the budget reserve fund.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said the 
Council was in a similar position to other Local Authorities. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew Members’ attention to the tabled paper 
which set-out the two recommendations, in relation to Fees and Charges, submitted by the 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 26 January 2022. 
 
(1) That the appropriate committee, post May 2022, consider the creation of an 
intermediate fee between minor and major applications for pre-application advice; 
reviewed the whole pre-application advice charging structure; and charges for 
individual households also be considered.   
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that consideration needed to be given 
on the impact of the recommendation on the Council’s budget, and that it would not be 
sound to make changes when the budget had already been set.  The Director of 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 
February 2022 

 

- 489 - 
 

Resources said that fees and charges could be changed in-year, but this would need to be 
looked at overall to address any loss in income to be compensated by budget savings. 
 
A Member reminded Members that the planning fees had been discussed at previous 
meetings, with comparisons made with other Local Authorities, and she considered there 
was no need for the matter to be debated each year, but looked at every couple of years 
going forward.  There was some discussion on the planning fees being considered by the 
relevant committee, post May 2022, and that it was not up to Cabinet to make the decision 
to change the fees, but the relevant committee.  A Member highlighted that the category of 
‘intermediate’ was not included within planning guidance and other authorities did not 
include that category in their planning fees. 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer moved the following motion:  That Cabinet do not progress the 
recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Angela 
Harrison.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
(2) That the fee for replacement bins be removed. 
 
At this point, the Cabinet Member for Environment introduced his tabled report on 
replacement recycling and residual bin costs following concerns raised by members of the 
Scrutiny Committee.  He acknowledged that measures needed to be put in place to 
mitigate any problems with the addition of the new charge.  The Cabinet Member outlined 
the financial pressure of having to replace damaged/missing bins and drew attention to 
Table 2 which set-out the costs to provide/replace bins to Swale residents.  The cost of 
replacement bins was rising rapidly and this was a pressure on the budget.  The Cabinet 
Member said that the charge would provide a contribution to costs and would also 
‘dampen down’ demand for replacement bins and promote a more sustainable approach to 
the care of bins.  The majority of Local Authorities had introduced charges for the 
replacement of their bins.  The Cabinet Member said that bins damaged by the contractor 
would still be replaced free of charge, and there would be no charge for the food waste 
caddies or garden waste bins.  The scheme would be monitored in the first 12 months.  
The Cabinet Member added that the charge was one of the lowest in Kent and he 
acknowledged that there would be challenges, but this was a responsible thing to do and 
the costs to the Council were significant if the charge was not introduced. 
 
A Member said that bins should be left in the appropriate position for collection and then 
taken back and stored at the property and not left in the street, and this should be enforced 
to minimise the loss of bins.   The Member added that if contractors were aware of 
residents having more than one bin, then they should take surplus bins away.  She was 
concerned that some residents presented their bins for collection some way from their 
property, and said that contractors needed to be aware of what was happening with the 
bins, such as them being lost in the refuse lorry. 
 
A Member referred to Table 1 and noted that the £30 charge did not cover the full cost of 
replacing the bin.  He welcomed the no charge aspect for food and garden waste and said 
the reserve fund would run out and it was unsustainable to continue to carry on with no 
charge. 
 
A Member supported the charge and noted that the Council was in the lower half of the 
charges set-out in Table 1. 
 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 
February 2022 

 

- 490 - 
 

Members thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Head of Environment and 
Leisure for the tabled report. 
 
Councillor Julian Saunders moved the following motion:  That Cabinet continued to 
progress with the charge for replacement bins.  This was seconded by Councillor Tim 
Valentine.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Members then voted on the recommendations in the report. 
 
Recommended: 
(1) That the 2022/23 Revenue Budget proposals be approved. 
(2) That the proposed Council Tax Band D increase for 2022/23 to £189.27 be 
approved. 
(3) That the Medium-Term Financial Plan be noted. 
(4) That the Capital Strategy be approved. 
(5) That the Capital Programme proposals be approved. 
(6) That the additional amount of Council Tax for Parish Precepts be noted. 
(7) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set out in Appendix VII of 
the report be approved. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

584 South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2022 - 2025 
 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance introduced the report which set-out the draft South Thames Gateway (STG) 
shared Building Control Partnership Business and Delivery Plans 2022 to 2025 for 
consideration and comments for referral to the Joint Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership Business 
and Delivery Plans for 2022 to 2025 be agreed. 
(2) That continuation as a STG partner authority into a fourth term be agreed. 
 

585 Procurement of Agency Staff Services 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which sought approval 
to enter into a new contract for the supply of agency staff. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the appointment of Matrix SCM Ltd as the recommended provider for 
vendor neutral agency service provision for an initial three-year period with an 
option to extend for two years be approved. 
 

586 Urgent Item - NNDR Covid Additional Relief Funding Scheme 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney and Richard Palmer left the chamber. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out a new 
Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund of £1.5 billion, announced by the Government on 25 
March 2021.  The report considered how the support should be awarded to businesses.  It 



Cabinet Wednesday, 9 
February 2022 

 

- 491 - 
 

was submitted as an urgent item because of the tight timescales for implementing the 
decision.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to paragraph 3.1 in 
the report which set-out business sectors and property types which were excluded from 
the scheme. 
 
The Revenue and Benefits Manager explained that guidance for the scheme was issued in 
December 2021.  A lot of businesses had received assistance through extended retail 
relief, but this had not covered other businesses which had been adversely affected by the 
Covid-19 Pandemic.  She explained that the funds needed to be awarded in this financial 
year. 
 
Members spoke on the disappointment in the delay in receiving guidance from the 
Government and applauded staff for progressing the scheme.  A Member welcomed the 
section on fraud and the steps that would be taken if this took place. 
 
In response to a question, the Revenue and Benefits Manager explained that the 
photovoltaic installation listed in paragraph 3.1 of the report referred to solar farms, which 
were not adversely affected by the pandemic.   
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Covid Assistance Relief Scheme (Appendix I of the report) be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel. 


